
  OMB Quarterly Report 
1st Quarter 2015 

Homeland Security & Justice Programs 
 

Non-General Fund – Revenue Analysis 

 

 
 The non-general fund revenue for the Office of Homeland Security & Justice Programs is 

estimated to be $5,037,235 for 2015. 

 

 The main sources of non-general fund revenue for the Office of Homeland Security & Justice 

Programs are:   

 

o Federal grants and a subsidy from the General Fund in the Justice Programs Fund (Fund 

2083).  

 

o Radio billing fees for 800 MHz radios from County and outside agencies within the 

Antenna Systems Fund (Fund 2031).   

28.8%

61.8%

0.5%
8.8%0.0%

Budgeted Revenue By Source

Service Fees & Charges

Intergovernmental Revenue

Miscellaneous Revenue

Interfund Revenue

Investment Earnings

Prepared by: Franklin County OMB 1 Draft Date: April 23, 2015



  OMB Quarterly Report 
1st Quarter 2015 

Homeland Security & Justice Programs 
 

 

Actuals 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter YTD Total* 

Prior 

Year 
$649,068 $1,819,130 $795,729 $1,298,264 $649,068 $4,562,191 

Current 
Year 

$1,351,464    $1,351,464 $5,037,235 

*Current year total represents revised budget. 

 

 First quarter revenue of $1,351,464 represents 26.8% of the budgeted amount for the year.   

 

 Service Fees & Charges in the 1st quarter in the Antenna Systems Fund (Fund 2031) were 

$854,765 or 58.9% of the budgeted amount was collected. The increase from the same period 

in 2014 along with the significant percentage of total annual revenue collected in the 1st 

quarter is attributed to the receipt of a $760,636 from the Central Ohio Transit Authority for 

payment on the organization’s share of the overall cost for the 800 MHz radio system upgrade 

project.  

 

 Intergovernmental Revenue in the 1st quarter was $474,966 or 15.3% of the budgeted amount. 

Of the amount received in the 1st quarter, $196,813 or 41.4% was linked to the 2013 federal 

award for the VAWA program, $113,752 or 23.9% was linked to the Law Enforcement Terrorism 

Prevention and Urban Area Security Initiative programs,  $93,115 or 19.6% was linked to the 

2012 Second Chance Act program, $55,747 or 11.7% was linked to the 2011 and 2012 federal 

award for the Juvenile Justice Delinquency Prevention Program, and $15,539 or 3.3% was 

associated with the 2013 federal award for the Jail Reentry program.  

 

 Interfund Revenue is associated with an operating subsidy from the General Fund to the Justice 

Program’s Fund (Fund 2083) along with the receipt of administrative grant reimbursements, 

both of which are expected to occur during the second half of the year.  

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Total Revenue

Interfund Revenue

Miscellaneous Revenue

Intergovernmental Revenue

Service Fees & Charges

$1,351,466

$0

$21,735

$474,966

$854,765

$3,685,773 

$444,977 

$5,765 

$2,639,305 

$595,434 

Non-General Fund - Quarterly Revenue

1st Quarter Remaining Budget

Prepared by: Franklin County OMB 2 Draft Date: April 23, 2015



  OMB Quarterly Report 
1st Quarter 2015 

Homeland Security & Justice Programs 
 

Non-General Fund – Expenditure Analysis 

 

 
 The non-general fund expenditures for the Office of Homeland Security & Justice Programs are 

estimated to be $7,251,097 for 2015.   

  

7.0%2.6%

13.0%

28.0%

49.4%

Budgeted Expenditure By Type

Personal Services

Fringe Benefits

Materials & Services

Capital Outlays

Grants

Prepared by: Franklin County OMB 3 Draft Date: April 23, 2015



  OMB Quarterly Report 
1st Quarter 2015 

Homeland Security & Justice Programs 
 

 

Actuals 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter YTD Total* 

Prior 

Year 
$745,696 $771,930 $1,367,699 $1,484,093 $745,696 $4,369,418 

Current 
Year 

$2,674,578    $2,674,578 $7,251,097 

*Current year total represents revised budget. 

 

 First quarter expenditures of $2,674,578 represent 36.9% of the budgeted amount for the 

year.  

 

 Expenditures for Grants within the 1st quarter in the amount of $347,543 reflect 9.7% of the 

annual budget for this expense category.  

 

o Grant expenditures were $116,550 in the 1st quarter within the Justice Programs Fund 

for the Title II, Juvenile Assistance Block Grant and Violence Against Women Act, which 

reflects 10.9% of the total amount budgeted for the year.  

 

o Grant expenditures were $160,275 in the 1st quarter for the Justice Assistance Grant 

and Law Enforcement State Homeland Security Grant Program, which reflects 7.1% of 

the total amount budgeted for the year.  

 

o Grant expenditures were $70,718 in the 1st quarter for the Safe Haven Grant, which 

reflects 26.2% of the total amount budgeted for the year.  

 

 The expenditures for Capital Outlays in the 1st quarter were in relation to the final payment to 

Motorola Solutions for the 800 MHz radio upgrade project.  

  

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Total Expenses

Grants

Capital Outlays

Materials & Services

Fringe Benefits

Personal Services

$2,674,580

$347,543

$2,029,720

$139,536

$44,970

$112,812

$4,576,518 

$3,237,347 

$0 

$801,125 

$144,015 

$394,032 

Non-General Fund - Quarterly Expenditures

1st Quarter Remaining Budget

Prepared by: Franklin County OMB 4 Draft Date: April 23, 2015



  OMB Quarterly Report 
1st Quarter 2015 

Homeland Security & Justice Programs 
 

Non-General Fund – Personal Services Analysis 

 

Quarter Agency Budget Actual Expenditures % of Budget  

1st Quarter $116,964 $112,811 96.4% 

2nd Quarter $136,458   

3rd Quarter $116,964   

4th Quarter $136,458   

Total $506,844 $112,811 22.3% 

 

 There were six pay periods through the end of the 1st quarter, which would equate to 23.1% of 

the budgeted amount.  There were no significant variances in Personal Service expenditures 

during the 1st quarter.   

 

 

Non-General Fund – Budget Corrective Items - Approved 
 

 Resolution No. 0037-15 authorized non-general fund supplemental appropriations in the amount 

of $993,825 to various County offices for a 2.0% salary and wage increase for non-bargaining 

employees.  The total amount of supplemental appropriations in Personal Services and Fringe 

Benefits for the Office of Homeland Security & Justice Programs were: 

 

o $2,808 in the Antenna Systems Fund (Fund 2031). 

o $8,322 in the Justice Programs Fund (Fund 2083). 

 

 Resolution No. 0078-15 authorized non-general fund supplemental appropriations in the amount 

of $2,029,720 in support of remaining capital expenditures for the 800 MHz radio system 

project. 

 

 Resolution No. 0214-15 authorized non-general fund supplemental appropriations in the amount 

of $600,000 in support of carryover expenditures from 2014 on the Justice Assistance Grant in 

2015. 

 

 

Non-General Fund – Budget Corrective Items - Pending 
 

 A resolution will be requested in the 2nd quarter to authorize non-general fund supplemental 

appropriations in the amount of $31,055 within Capital Outlays in the Antenna Systems Fund 

(Fund 2031) for the purchase of equipment to monitor the performance of deployed radios in 

the field. 

 

 

 

 

 

Prepared by: Franklin County OMB 5 Draft Date: April 23, 2015




